

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/25/2022 9:56 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100858-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JACOB TIMOTHY CLEMENT

Petitioner.

---

**STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

IAN ITH  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u> .....	1
B. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u> .....	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
1. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE UNDERLYING CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES BECAUSE CLEMENT INVITED ANY ERROR.....	3
2. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE VPA AND DNA FEE BECAUSE CLEMENT’S CASE AND HIS PETITION DO NOT FULLY ADDRESS THE RELEVANT CASE LAW .....	10
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Timbs v. Indiana, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_,  
139 S. Ct. 682, 203 L. Ed. 2d 11 (2019)..... 14, 15

Washington State:

City of Seattle v. Long, 198 Wn.2d 136,  
493 P.3d 94 (2021)..... 16, 17

Community Telecable of Seattle, Inc. v. City of Seattle,  
Dept. of Executive Admin., 164 Wn.2d 35,  
186 P.3d 1032 (2008)..... 9

In re Pers. Restraint of Breedlove, 138 Wn.2d 298,  
979 P.2d 417 (1999)..... 4, 7, 8

In re Pers. Restraint of Coggin, 182 Wn.2d 115,  
340 P.3d 810 (2014)..... 3, 5

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827,  
344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 14, 18

State v. Brewster, 152 Wn. App 856,  
218 P.3d 249 (2009), rev. denied,  
168 Wn.2d 1030 (2010) ..... 13, 14

State v. Carson, 179 Wn. App. 961,  
320 P.3d 185 (2014)..... 3

State v. Clement, No. 82476-7-I  
(March 21, 2022, unpublished)..... 1

<u>State v. Cooper</u> , 63 Wn. App. 8, 816 P.2d 734 (1991).....	5
<u>State v. Curry</u> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 29 P.2d 166 (1992).....	11, 12
<u>State v. Humphrey</u> , 139 Wn.2d 53, 983 P.2d 1118 (1999).....	11, 13
<u>State v. Mathers</u> , 193 Wn. App. 913, 376 P.3d 1163, <u>rev. denied</u> , 186 Wn.2d 1015 (2016).....	11, 13, 14
<u>State v. Ortiz-Triana</u> , 193 Wn. App. 769, 373 P.3d 335 (2016).....	4
<u>State v. Shelton</u> , 194 Wn. App. 660, 378 P.3d 230 (2016).....	14
<u>State v. Speaks</u> , 119 Wn.2d 204, 829 P.2d 1096 (1992).....	9
<u>State v. Stoddard</u> , 192 Wn. App. 222, 366 P.3d 474 (2016).....	14
<u>State v. Tatum</u> , __ Wn. App. 2d __, __ P.3d __, No. 82900-9, 2022 WL 3151840 (August 8, 2022) .....	8, 9, 12, 13
<u>State v. Weaver</u> , 198 Wn.2d 459, 496 P.3d 1183 (2021).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII ..... 12, 15

Washington State:

CONST. art. I, § 7..... 16

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 10.82.090 ..... 16

SMC 11.30.060..... 17

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

RAP 13.4 ..... 2, 3

RAP 13.5A ..... 2

Other Authorities

2020 Washington State Adult Sentencing  
Guidelines Manual, ver. 20201103..... 5
